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Santa Clara, Cal

.

March 29 , 1975 I

Dear Herbert:

I am sorry to be so long in answering your letter. I have corresponding
with my brother, about your book b ut can't seem to get anywhere with it.

His second wile isn't one to be interested in family and keeps him busy with
her affairs. He is willing to help on expenses as far as the lamily booklet
is concerned. He forgets there is much work to be done also. 11 you can
explain to me what it all entails I will see what 1 can do about it.

I have been in the process of rewriting all the records I have as there is

much to be added. I have In going over all the material I have I find some
information I received from from you several years ago. I just kept in my
files but haven't done much about getting it written until Tom Percy asked
me for some of the records. Seems his daughter wanted to get things together.
That was two years ago and I wrote^-to her for informat ion . on . Tom ' s family and
to this day I haven't heard frdin her. I met Tom in Reno two years ago when
he had been out to Vancouver to visit his brother Warren; Warren and his wile
get to Reno several times a year on these bus trips which are arranged by the
gambling casinos and' they get the trip for about a week with practically all
expenses paid including one night stopover on the way and motel rooms in Reno
and trips to several places of interest in the area. He usually lets me know
when they are coming down to Reno and on occasion we take a trip up to visit
him. We have visited him in Vancouver a couple of times in our travels. I

should be hearing from him so on as they usually have a trip in April. We
don't go in the winter as »e aren't used to driving in the snow. Reno is about
260 miles from us so it isn'^t too far. I had correponded with Warren during
World War 1 and again during World War 11. So it was interesting to meet him.

In a letter Oi 1962 you wrote you were endeavoring to some information from
Ireland about earlier ancestors. Did you ever get anything from there?
Dvidently I had made a dumb mistake about my gendmother's name, this was
purely accidental as I knew her name was Mahala as I

,
too, was named after

her. You also sent some records oi a Census of 1851. The records I have show
Lovina was born August 28, 1846, William John born December 7, 1848, Martha An
born March 6, 1850, John born August 1, 1851, Mary Jane born October 1, 1853
and my father, Calvin Wheeler b 0 rn May 29, 1857. If the census was taken in 1851
it seems it would have been early in the year according to the ages given at
the time. It -should have shown iVilli am as being 3 next birthday am! Martha as
1 and John wasn't born until August 1951. "But your letter states the census
was likely taken in the fall which wouldn't agree with some of the ages as of
next birthday.

Also you sent me the information of the wife of Michael Ryan Percy. Have you
been able to determine what her birthday was? Also have some records of the

Irish family you sent at the time. These dates end so much information gets a
little confusing at times. Well, 1 will have to continue tl'is at another time
as it is time to get dinner going. More later.



IS

This master .Sunday and I will try to get mor?e ol this on ^appr before we
have to leave to go to our grandson's ior the afternoon and evening. He
and his wile are having all oi their family together. So it should be a
good day. it is a bright and sunny day but we have been promised rain
before the night is over.

More about the wife of Michael Percy, Annie Tanner. She was evidently a
daughter of the second marriage since the name Ueborah Ball is given as
her mother and she must have been born in Vermont. What is your idea of
this

.

as i ar as your book "Forgottein Leaves of Local History" I would like to
have a copy of it for I would be interested in reading it. If i find it
may be interesting to my brother I will have him send for one. I am
sending you a check for $7.00 as I am sure it would cost that much to
send that far.

I can imagine the fun of having a large group of your children and little
ones around. Earl, our son says when he has some of them staying at their
house, the house is jumping. When ours were small and we had all of them
for the holidays there were five boys who were born between 1926 and 1931
and maybe you don't think our place was jumping. Fortunately in San
Fr.tncisco all houses had Lull b asements on the ground level and they had
plenty room to play. Earl, who was some older and June my brother's
daughter who was nearer his age used to go for a walk or to a movie. But
now our place is too small to have a group here and 1 just can't handle
the commotion. So the younger generation do it all now.

I have gotten some information about my father and Uncle Will but 1 don't
know whether you would be interested or not but will tell you anyway. As
you must know they were both members of the Masonic Lodge. Last year two
of our granddaughters were joining the Eastern Star and the Masonic Temple
where the meetings were held was the same one where my father attended
years ago and owned by his Lodge, San Jose #10 A & F M. So I thought
perhaps he had gotten his degrees there s 0 went about to find the name of
the present secretary. I asked him for the information and he said it
could take a while for records that old were stored in a vault. I said
1 was in no hurry just a matter of curiosty. Within the hour he called
back with the information. My father had affilliated with San Jose Lodge
#10 on June 1, 1896 having demitted from Prince Arthur Lodge #33 in
Flesherton, Ontario. I wrote to the secretary of that Lodge and believe
it or not 1 had an answer in about ten days. My father and his William
took their degrees together in January, February and March of 1893.
pur two sons took their degrees together sixty years later in 1953* The
coincidences here are eerie. My father and brother were nine years apart
in ageso were our two boys, both instances they were two brothers of a
family of three boys one of whom died in infancy, mv grandmother was the
same age when she had William as I was when I had Earl and she was the
same age when my father was born as i was when Neil was born. I have
been a member of the Eastern Star for 58 years. At one time our whole
family belonged to the same Eastern Star Chapter but now 1 am the only one
still m it. Deaths took most of them and my brother dropped it when his
wife died and my two sisters demitted for other reasons. Neil was Master
of his Lodge in 1971.

I must get back to typing these records over again. I had started two
years ago and was waiting lor information from several people I wrote tobut till now answers. Then in 1973 I had to have cataraoJ taken from

T*, "Vhat
' t0Pped '° r

* vMle but 1 *» quire used to the * assesnow so had better get busy. Would you care for 2 copy with 111 Ihe , .dllionso



You asked about Lulu Thorne. She is the youngest dayghter of Lovina percv
Walker. She is the last one ol the family. Her oldest sister died April 4,
1965, she would have been 96 on April l<>th. Lulu will be 92 on April 1st.
Most ol that family lived to be in their gC.'s and 90's except one who died
in infancy. Lavina died in childbirth with her 10th child. Lulu lives in
Roanoke, Virginia in some sort of boarding home. Her son-in-lar takes
care of heraffairs b ut she is very bright and writes to me quite of ten.
She only had two daughters, one died when she. was a year old and the other
one died in 1961 of cancer of the jaw. She left two children. A daughter
of the older sister, Florence, lives in Millbrae about 30 miles north of us
I see her once in a while and we correspond . regul arly or I call on the
phone. I have just written to her about your books.

If you will give me an idea what getting this book together about the percv
and what it entails I will try to help on it. Is there any certain number
that have to be printed and so on. I think I could handle the mailing '.ut
the publishing part is the stumper. In the meantine I could judge about
twenty copies out here. Our family are the only ones out here now. All of
Uncle Will's family are gone but there are a couple or three grandch i ldreh
in the anea but I have lost track of them b ut 1 could make an effort to
locate them. Aunt Martha's family are ft ll gone, Herbert her oldest son died
about three years ago at 94 years. I can write to his widow and find out ii
their children would be interested in a copy. I don't have any addresses or
any of Aunt Jane's family as the older ones are gone and j never had any
correspondence from any of them. They all live in North Dakota and Herbert's
family in Minnesota.

My hush and and I are in good health. We both keep busy with our daily chores.
He has his garden to keep him out of mischief and out of my hair and he does
a lot of work for the grandchildren. He likes woodwork and has made many
pieces of furniture for them. We are both 76 just now and he will be 77 in
June. We will celebrate our 57th wedding anniversary in May. So we are not
doing so badly. He has been retired since January 1, 1964 and we are still
able to eat and do the things we want to do. We sold our home in San Francisco
in the Fall of 1963 and realized quite a profit on it. We bought it new in
1931 and the price of real estate at that time was quite low even for San
Francisco. Sold a a price that paid for this duplex which we live in and
have a rental. By keeping things in top notch shape we have no problem
in renting at a good price.

Well, it is about time I call my better half in to get cleaned up so we can
join the family. Hope you and all your family are well and you are able to
enjoy all of them. Hope you don't get tired reading all thisgab. Write
when you find time .

Best wishes,
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Santa Clara, Gal.

May 14, 1975.

Dear Herbert:

I am ashamed to be so long in letting you know that I received the

book some time ago. Thank you so much, I have been reading it but

with interruptions so 1 have to go back a bit at times but hope to

get finished in a tew days. it is very interesting to me.

Our weather has finally taken a turn for the better, really spring

now. The winter months were rather dry and when it should have

been spring we had very many heavy rain storms and cold winds. We

had snow on the mountains around our valley two or three times

during March and April. We are in a secluded valley between two

ranges of mountains of the Coast Range Mountains. The past few days

our temperatures have been in the 80' s so the garden is sprouting

and all flowers blooming profusely.

Our families are all quite well. We are awaiting the arrival of

another great grandchild, due in early June. After that arrival we

will take our annual trip to Salt Lake and Denver. To Salt Lake to

visit my husband's elderly sisters and to Denver to visit my only

niece, my brother's daughter. We have alwavs been very close and

much greater extent since her mother was killed in the automobile

accident which all but ended my Hie. I am thankful to be as well

as I am but 1 tire very easily. My housework is about all 1 can

handle and with this weather means some spring cleaning. I get it

done with my husband's help.

There isn't much to tell you that I have already told you so will

close for now. I hope ypur health is good. I remember when your

mother and Boss were out here years ago. Tell him hello for me.

Best wishes,
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Adab Books

Telephone

Durham (0385-) 63309

List 504 DURHAM & THE
November 1976 NORTH OF ENGLAND
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All books in this list are complete and in very good condition except where faults are stated. A
few new books are included indicated thus +. Postage is charged extra. All prices are nett: no

discounts are given. Callers are welcome at our shop in Saddler St. Open Mon-Sat 10.00-16.00
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50 Saddler Street

Durham DH1 3NU

England

1. Bamburgh Castle : Catalogue of the Library at Bamburgh Castle in the County of

Northumberland. Printed by order of the Trustees of the Rt. Hon. & Rt. Rev.

Nathanael, Lord Crewe, Lord Bishop of Durham. London 1859. 2 vols, in one.

592 + 534pp. Cloth. Hinge cracked. Half title repaired. £25

2. +BEASTALL, T.W. : A North Country Estate: the Lumleys and Saunderson, 1600-1900

268pp, 12 pi. 3 maps pedigree. 215 x 135mm. £ 4. 50

3. +BELL, S. : Days that used to be . Consett 1975. 523pp. 23 x 14cm. Rexine £ 3.95

Novel about life in Durham mining village.

4. BRADLEY, A. G. : The Romance of Northumberland . London 1908 (1st ed.) . x + 400pp.

Frontispiece (in col.). 27 Plates (15 in col.). Map. 23 x 15cm. Cloth with gilt

decoration. Worn, corners bumped. SI. foxing, damp stains on cover. £ 2. 50

5. BARMBY , J. (ed. ) : Memorials of St. Giles, Durham , being Grassmen' s accounts and

other parish records, together with documents relating to the hospitals of Kepier &
St. Mary Magdalene. Durham 1896. Surtees Soc. Vol.95, xxxviii + 303pp. lpl.

wr 23 x 15cm. Cloth. £ 8.00

^6. BEAN,J.M.W. : The Estates of the Percy Family. 1416-1537. Oxford 1958. xii + 176pp.

22 x 14cm. Cloth. £4.00
7. BERTRAM, R.J. S. : Durham. A sketch Book. London 1920. 23 plates. 22 x 16cms.

Boards. Edges browned. £ 5.00

Black's sketch book.

8. BEWICK, T. /JACKSON, J. : Thomas Bewick : Wood engraver, Newcastle upon Tyne 1753-

1828. Greenock 1956. Lim. ed. 295/500. 24pp. 10 Woodcuts. Frontispiece.

20 x 12cms. Paperback. £ 3. 20

9. BEWICK, T. : Memoir of Thomas Bewick written by himself 1822-1828 with an intro-

duction by Selwyn Image, Late Slade Professor of Fine Art, Oxford. New ed. London

1924. 274pp. 61 ills. 24 x 17cms. Cloth. V.G. £ 7.00

10. BIBBY, R. : Bothal Observed . A survey of a Northumbrian Castle, village & church.

328pp. Numerous b/w ills. 22 x 14cm. Mint in d/w. £ 3.00

11. BLUNT, Rev. Canon. : A Thousand Years of the Church in Chester4e -Street .

London N.D. C1880. xii + 205pp. 5 ills. 20 x 14cms. Boards. Boards marked,

e.ps. foxed. £ 3. 50

12. BOSANQUET, R.C. : Cavaliers and Covenanters : The Crookham Affray of 1678.

Newcastle-upon-Tyne 1932. 49pp. map. 23 x 15cm. Wrappers. Overprint from

Direct g.j. ^Arohaeologia Aeliana, 4th Series, vol. ix. Signed by author. £ 1. 00



BREARE , W.H. : Thorpe's New Guide to Harrogate and District . To which is added walks

& footpaths around Harrogate, (with Descriptive maps.) entirely new views by our

own photographer. Harrogate 1911. 268pp. Ills, adverts. Folding map. 18 x 12cm.

Card covers. £ 2. 50

BROWN, J.W. : Carlisle in Ballad and Story. 1912. Chas. Thurnham and sons printers,

Carlisle. 40pp. Music ills. 22 x 14cm. Card Covers. £ 1. 50

Carlisle Scientific and Literary Society, and Field Naturalists Club. Lecture no. 4.

A. L. S. from J.W. Brown loosely inserted.

BROWN, S. J.M. : Liverpool. A Sketch Book. London 1917. No text. 24 pi. 22 x 16cm.

Prelims foxed. £ 2. 50

Black's Sketch Book Series.

British Architects' Conference. Newcastle-upon-Tyne and Durham. 8th to 11th July, 1925.

Programme and Handbook . Newcastle 1925. 85pp. Ills. 2 city plans (folding)

18 x 12cm. Card covers, marked. Backstrip neatly repaired. £ 2.00

Contains notes by R. Oliver Heslop on Newcastle and Henry Gee on Durham.

BRUCE, J. Collingwood. : A Guide to the Castle of Newcastle upon Tyne . Newcastle 1847.

iv + 58pp. 3 pi. Vign. title. Wood engr. in text. 25 x 19cm. Orig. limp cloth re-

backed. Contents good apart from a few dusty patches. £ 5. 50

BRUCE, J. Collingwood. : The Handbook to the Roman Wall: A guide to Tourists

traversing the Barrier of the Lower Isthmus. 3rd ed. London and Newcastle 1885.

vi + 272pp. Portr. frontis. 17 plans and etchings. 137 woodcuts. Folding linen map.

29 x 23cm. (Large Paper). Cloth gilt. Head of spine a little frayed. Stitching weak at

front, but generally a firm copy. £15.00

BRUCE, J. Collingwood. (ed. R. Blair). : Handbook to the Roman Wall : A guide to

tourists traversing the Barrier of the Lower Isthmus. 4th ed. Newcastle upon Tyne

1895. xi + 279pp. Woodengs. Folding map. 18 x 13cm. Card and 1/4 cloth. £ 3. 50

BRUCE, J. Collingwood. : Old Newcastle : Lectures by the Late Dr. Collingwood Bruce.

Newcastle 1904. vii + 101pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. Gilt. £ 7. 00

+ CADOGAN, P. : Early Radical Newcastle . Isleworth 1975. 3 ills. £ 3.95

CALUNAN, E. : Hendy of Green Ghyll . The Golden Lad. A story of Teesdale.

Barnard Castle 1936. 161pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth, spine faded. £ 2.00

CARLTON, CM. : History of the Charities in the City of Durham and its immediate

vicinity. Durham 1872. xiv + 220pp. Wood engr. Portrait frontis. Vign. title p.

18 x 12cm. Wrappers. £ 5.00

+ CARLTON, I. : History of the Brandling Junction Railway. Gateshead P. L. Local History

project I. Gateshead n.d. Handbook & 17 facsimile documents in Wallet. 25 x 35cm
£ 1.00

CHARLTON, Edw. Memorials of North Tynedale, and its four Surnames. 2nd ed.

Newcastle upon Tyne 1871. 101pp. 29 x 23cm. Binders cloth. £10.00

(Robertson/Robson;Charlton; Milburn; Dodd.)

+ CHARLTON, L. G. : The First Locomotive Engineers. Their work in the North East of

England. Newcastle 1974 (Northern History Booklet no. 55.) 72pp. 26 ills. Tables

22 x 14cms. Paperback. .80p

The Charter and Rules of the incorporated company of upholsterers, tin-plate-workers,

and stationers of Newcastle-upon-Tyne. Newcastle 1817. printed by E. Humble,

Mosley-Street, Newcastle. 44pp. 21 x 17cm. disbound. Includes two pages of

manuscript additions. £ 3. 50

COLGRAVE, Hilda. : Saint Cuthbert of Durham. Gateshead 1955. 61pp. 6pl. 19 x 12cm.

Hardback. Frayed d.w. small damp stain at top edge of cover. £ 1.00

COLLINGWOOD, E.F./COWEN, J.D. : A prehistoric grave at Haugh Head, Wooler .

Gateshead 194 8-(overprint from Archaeologia Aeliana 4th Series vol. xxvi)

8pp. 6 fig. 22 x 15cm. Wrappers. . 50p
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30. COLLINGWOOD, E . F . /COWEN, J.D . /BERNARD SHAW, A.F. :
A prehistoric grave at

West Lilburn. Gateshead 1946. (Overprint from Archaeologia Aeliana 4th series

vol. xxiv.) 13pp. 5 figs. 1 pi. 23 x 15cm. Wrappers. •
60P

31. COOPER, T.P. : The History of the Castle of York, from its foundation to the present day

with 'an* account of the building of Clifford's Tower. London 1911. xix + 379pp.

Numerous ills. 23 x 14cm. Cloth, e.ps. foxed. £10.00

32. SMITH, J. (prebendary of Durham). ;History of Durham . 1730. 42pp. Fldg. map. (R.

Morden). 23x17cm. 1/4 mor. Backstr. worn. Offprint from Cox's Magna Britannia £12.00

33. +CUMING,G.J. (ed.): Durham Book. London 1961. xxxiv + 300pp. 4 ills. 19 x 13cm.

Cloth.
£ 4.00

34. DAVIS, J. S. : A Short History of Wrekenton and Eighton Banks. A series of papers

written for the Guild of Perseverance Magazine. Gateshead 1908. 26pp. 21 x 14cm.

„ , £ 3.00
Card covers

.

35. DTCKTNSON. K.S. : History of the Church and Parish of Romaldkirk .
Romaldkirk 1936

120pp. Ills. 18 x 12cm. Wrappers. £ 2 * 00

36. DOBSON, M.J. : Memoir of John Dobson , of Newcastle- on -Tyne, Member of the Royal

Institute of British Architects; containing some account of the revival of Architect-

ure in the North of England, with a list of his works. By his daughter. London and

Newcastle 1885. 131pp. 2 pi. 28 x 19cm. 1/4 leather rebacked, corners bumped^

Dobson's A.L.S. laid down on f.f.e.p.

37. DODDS, M.H. : The Butchers' Company of Newcastle-upon-Tyne. Newcastle-upon-Tyne

1917. 91pp. 18 x 22cm. Wrappers. Overprint from Archaeologia Aeliana 3rd ser.

i . £ 1 • 20
vol. XIV.

38. DODDS. E

.

led. ) : The Records of the Gateshead Company of Drapers, Tailors, Mercers,

Hardwaremen, Coopers, and Chandlers. Newcastle-upon-Tyne 1907. £ 4. 50

39. +DONBROW,M. : The docked at Newcastle and wound up in Gateshead. Jerusalem 1972.

English, 191pp. 19 x 12cm. Rexine. '
£ 2. 50

On East European Jewish immigrants, 1870-1939.

40. +DUNNETT. M. : North Eastern Steam In Northumbria. Truro 1973. 96pp. Many plates.

22 x 21cm. Cloth. £ 2.95

41. EDEN, F. S. : School history of the County Palatine of Durham. Oxford 1909. 284pp.

ills. 19 x 13cm. Cloth.
£ 2

*
50

42 EDEN, G.R. /MacDONALD, F.C. : Lightfoot of Durham . Memories and appreciations.

Cambridge 1932. xv + 192pp. 3 pi. 22 x 15cm. Cloth. Lower boards slightly damp-

stained back and front. Otherwise very good. Press reviews loosely inserted. £ 4. 50

43. ELGEE, F. : Early Man in North-East Yorkshire . Gloucester 1930. xiv + 259pp. 29pl.

67figs, and maps. 29 x 22cm. Cloth. A little sunned. £12.00

44. EYRE, C. : The History of St. Cuthbert. : or an account of his Life, Decease, and

Miracles; of the wanderings with his body at intervals during the cxxiv years
:
of

the state of his body from his decease until A.D. 1542; and oi the various monuments

erected to his memory. 2nd ed. with additions. London 1858. xvii + 357pp. 6 maps

and plans including 3 folding. 25 x 16cm. Original brown cloth. £11. 00

45. EVERETT, J. : The Wall's End Miner; or a brief Memoir of the Life of William Crister:

including an account ot the Catastrophe of June 18th, 1835. 2nd ed. London 1838.

xxiv + 216pp. Folding plan. 19 x 12cm. Original embossed cloth. Shaken.

Signature cut from title page. £ 6 * 00

46. FLETCHER, J.S. : The Enchanting North . London 1908. xi + 253pp. 18 col. pi.

many other ills. Loose folding map 22 x 16cm. Dec. cloth. £ 2. 50

47. FORDYCE. W. ; The History and Antiquities of the County Palatine of Durham;

comprising a condensed account of its Natural, Civil and Ecclesiastical history ,

from the earliest period to the present time; its boundaries, ancient parishes, and

recently formed parochial districts and chapelries, and parliamentary and

municipal divisions; its agriculture, mineral products, manufactures, shipping,

docks, railways, and general commerce; its public buildings, churches, chapels,

parochial registers, Landed Gentry Heraldic Visitations, local biography, schools



charities, sanitary reports, population &c.
,
compiled from parliamentary and

official documents, private information and other authentic sources. Embellished

by numerous illustrations. Newcastle 1857. 2 vols. pp. 679;794; 31 pi. 28 x 22cm.

\ calf, a little scuffed and stained. £58.00

48. FOSTER, J. : Pedigrees recorded at the Heralds' visitations of the county of Northumberland ,

... made by Richard st. George, Norroy, King of Arms in 1651, and William Dugdale,

/\ Norroy, King of Arms in 1666. Newcastle (1891). vi + 139pp. 27 x 18cm. Cloth,

spine frayed, (tear in spine has been neatly glued) £ 7.00

49. FYNES, Richard. : The Miners of Northumberland and Durham . A history of their social and

Political progress. 1st 1873 rp 1923. Sunderland, xi + 302pp. Ills. 18 x 13cm.

Cloth. Title written by hand on spine. Lacks fep. Poem by R.D. ? inscribed on back

fep. £ 3.00

50. GRAINGE , W. : The Vale of Mowbray: a historical and topographical account of Thirsk

and its neighbourhood. London 1859. vi + 370pp. folding map. 19 x 12cm.

Original embossed cloth. Recased. 1 new e.p. £10.00

51. GREENWELL, W. : Durham Cathedral, 8th ed. Durham.Andrews and Co. xv + 120pp.

pi. folding plan. 18 x 13cm. Card covers. £ 2.00

GREENWELL, W. : Durham Cathedral. 9th ed. Durham 1932. xx + 120pp. plates.52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

X

57a.

58.

59.

60,

61.

folding plan. 18 x 12cm. Boards. £ 2.70

New preface by R. A. Cordmgley.

GRIEG, J. (ed). : The Diaries of a Duchess. Extracts from the Diaries of the first

Duchess of Northumberland (1716-1776). With a foreword by the Duke of Northumber-

land. London 1926. xxi + 229pp. Ills. 24 x 16cm. Blue cloth. Gilt coat of arms.

£ 4.50

GREENWELL, G.C. : The Carliol Tower, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

1879. 20pp. Frontis. One other plate. 22 x 14cm. Wrappers. £ 2.00

HAMMOND. A. : The Story of "50th Div. " Newcastle 1943. 40pp. Folding map.

18 x 13cm. Cloth. £ 2. 00

HARRISON, F. : A History of Newcastle-upon-Tyne , for use in schools. Whitley Bay 1912.

xvi + 273pp. numerous ills, maps, and plans. 18 x 12cm. Cloth. Worn £ 1.20

HASWELL, G.H.: nThe Maister" A century of Tyneside Life. Being some account of the

life and work and times of Thomas Haswell-who for close on fifty years was Master

of the Royal Jubilee Schools at North Shields, and of a notable essay in the

education of the people. London 1895. xiv + 339pp. 30 ills. 23 x 15cm. Cloth, t.e.g.

£ 5.50

HATCH, J. (and others). : Morecombe Lancaster and District. Souvenir of the conf-

erence of the National union of Teachers, Easter 1909. London 1909.

266pp. + numerous pp. adverts (educational publishers stationers etc.) ills.

including col. pi. from childrens books in advertisers' section. 18 x 12cm. Cloth.

Dull. £ 2.00

Interesting guide to area.

HEARNSHAW, F. J.C. : Newcastle-upon-Tyne. London 1924. (The Story of the English

Towns Series). 126pp. 7 ills. 1 map. 19 x 13cm. Dec. Cloth. V.G. £ 2.00

+ HEARSE, G.S. : The Tramways of Jarrow and South Shields. Corbridge 1971.

viii + 145pp. 44 ills. 3 maps. Tables. 22 x 14cms. Cloth. £ 3.00

HEPBURN, E. : Genealogical notes on the Hepburn Family . 1925. 92 + 51pp. 2 pi.

pedigrees and tables including 3 folding. 28 x 22cm. Cloth. Spine faded.

Authors' A. L. and presentation slip loosely inserted. £ 8.00

+ HENDE, G. (ed. ): The Registers of Cuthbert Tunstall Bishop of Durham 1530- 59 and

James Pilkington Bishop of Durham 1561-76. Durham/London 1952. Surtees Soc.

161. xxxvi + 198pp. 22 x 15cms. Cloth. £ 8.50

I -|: '"i
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62 HODGKm,T./WATSON,S.W./HESLOP,R.O./WELFORD,R. : Lectures delivered to the

Literary and Philosophical Society, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. On Northumbrian

History, Literature and Art, Lent Term 1898. Newcastle 1898. 214pp. ills.
^ ^

22 x 15cm. Cloth.
'

Hodgkin: Roman occupation. Watson: Northumbrian Story and song. Heslop: Dialect

speech. Welford: Newcastle 100 years ago.

63. +HODGSON, J. : A History of Morpeth . Newcastle 1832. rp 1973. xxiii + 172pp. Ills.

^ ^ ^
22 x 23cm. Cloth.

64. HUGILL, R. : Road Guide to Northumberland and the Border. A complete Road Guide

with 41 maps and plans. Newcastle 1931. 279pp. Cloth. * i- 70

65. +JAMES M E (ed). : Estate Accounts of the Earls of Northumberland 1562-1637.

^ Durham 1955. Surtees Soc. 163. iv + 254 + 32pp. 22 x 15cm. Cloth, (damp stained)

^
66 +JEANS, J.S. : History of the Stockton-Darlington Railway Jubilee Memorial of the

Railway System. London 1875. Facsimile. Newcastle 1974. xviii + 315pp. Bills.

figs. 23 x 15cms. Cloth. .

*

67 JOHNSON, R.W./AUGHTON, R. : The River Tyne . Its Trade and Facilities .
An Official

Handbook issued under the auspices of the Tyne Improvement Commission, the

London and North Eastern Railway Company, and the Corporations of Newcastle

upon Tyne, Gateshead, Wallsend, Jarrow, South Shields and Tynemouth.

Newcastle 1930. lix + 120pp. Numerous ills. Tables. Folding maps. 22 x 15cms.

,. £ 3. 00
Cloth.

68. JOHNSTON. James. : Gretna Green and its Weddings. 2nd ed. Carlisle, nd. c 1895.

^

16pp. 18 x 12cm. Wrappers.

entertaining pamphlet includes short a/c of visit of Dickens to Gretna

69. KITCRTN, G.W. : Seven Sages of Durham. London 1911. 288pp. 7 ills. 23 x 15cms.

Cloth. Corners bumped o/w good.

Bishop Richard de Bury, Dean Thomas Wilson, Preb. Peter Smart, Preb. Isaac

Basire, Dean Denis Granville, Bishop William Warburton, Bishop Joseph Butler.

70 KITCHIN, G.W. (Dean). : The Story of the Deanery . Durham, 1070-1912.

Durham 1912. 100pp. 30 ills. 4 plans. 29 x 23cms. Cloth Dec. Gilt. Back cover

sunned. Spine faded . Otherwise v. g. * •

71 A List of the Knights and Burgesses who have represented the County and City ofDurham

in Parliament. 2nd edition Sunderland Printed by Marwood and Co. Herald Office

1831. 55pp. 23 x 19cm. Disbound. £ 4.00

72. LAMBERT. A.W. Northumbrian spacious year - 1929. Newcastle 1930. a/xi + 190pp.

ills. 22 x 14cm. red cl. Gilt
£ 2 *

73. Another copy: xi + 190pp. many photos. 22 x 14cms. Cloth. Corners bumped, si. tear

^ ^
at head of spine.

Spritely account by the reigning mayor.
,

74. LANG, J. : North and South of Tweed . Stories and Legends of the Borders. Edinburgh 1913

'*K rp? vii + 363pp. 19 x 12cm. Cloth. £ 1 * 00

75. LANG, J. & J.: Stories of the Border Marches. London n.d. 362pp. 19 x 12cm.

A" Cloth, d/w. ^,f
£

'

76 LEE William. ; Historical Notes of Havdon Bridge and District. Hexam: Herald Office,

Black Bull Yard. 1896. 121pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. SI. wear to head of spme. £ 6.00

77 LEIGH D. • Cameos of three Counties from Humber to Tweed . Bungay n.d. [1928]

xi + 168pp. Many b/w plates, maps on e.ps. 23 x 14cm. Orange cloth. SI. grubby,

paper label on spine a little chipped. £ 2
-
50

78. LIGHTFOOT, Bishop. : Leaders in the Northern Church. Sermons preached in the

Diocese of Durham, xii + 221pp. 19cms x 13cms. Cloth (gilt arms).

1st. 1890 rp 1891. slight wear to edge of backstrip o/w v. g. £ 4. 00

79. LILBURN, A. : The Borderer. London 1896. 385pp. 20 x 13cm. red cloth. Shaken £ 1. 50

Novel set in Cheviot Hills.
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80. MACLAUGHLAN , H. : The Roman Wall and illustrations of the principal vestiges of

Roman occupation in the North of England. Consisting of plans of the military works,

the stations camps, ancient ways, and other remains of the earlier periods, in the

Northern Counties. From original surveys made by direction of his Grace the Duke

of Northumberland, K.G. Printed for private distribution, 1857-64. 2 vols.

16 dbl.p. map sections. 56 x 41cm. \ morocco, t.e.g. corners scuffed. First vol:

5 pi. Roman Wall; 6pl. Watling Street, from River Swale to the Scotch Border.

Second Vol: 5 pi. Eastern Branch of Watling Street from Bewclay near Portgate on

the Roman Wall to Berwick-upon-Tweed; and from High Rochester to Whittingham.

Presentation copy from Duke of Northumberland to Thomas Hodgson Hinde. £65.00

81. MALHAM-DEMBLEBY, J. : Original tales and Ballads in the Yorkshire dialect. Known

also as Inglis , the language of the Angles and the Northumbrian dialect spoken

today in Yorkshire, and in early times from South Yorkshire to Aberdeen.

London/Felling on Tyne 1912. 178pp. 21 x 14cm. Cloth. £ 4.00

82. McQUILLEN, J. : The Church of St. Nicholas, with a brief sketch of the History of

Newcastle. With an introduction by the Lord Bishop of Newcastle. Newcastle 1903.

54pp. + adverts. His. 18 x 12cm. Cloth marked and dented. Hinges cracked. £ 2.00

83. Another copy in very good condition. £ 2. 50

84. MARSHALL, J.D. : The Autobiography of William Stout of Lancaster . 1665-1752.

Manchester 1967. viii + 311pp. Frontispiece. 22 x 15cm. Cloth, d.w. £ 2.00

85. +MELLOR, G.J. : Picture Pioneers. The Story of the Northern Cinema 1896-1971.

Newcastle upon Tyne 1971. 96pp. Ills. 23 x 15cm. Rexine. £ 1.50

Introd. by B. Monkhouse.

86. MLALL, J.G. : Congregationalism in Yorkshire. A chapter of Modern Church History.

London 1868. vi + 395pp. 22 x 15cm. Embossed green cloth. Hinges cracked. A
bit shaken but generally a nice copy. £ 5. 50

87. MILES, Wilfrid. : The Durham Forces in the Field . 1914-18. volume II The Service

Battalions of the Durham Light Infantry. London 1920. xii + 380pp. Ills, maps,

plans. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. Of the five pocketed loose maps 3 are missing and supplied

in photo-copy. £ 5. 50

The only volume published.

88. + MILNE, M. : Newspapers of Northumberland and Durham. Newcastle 1971. 236pp. 4 ills.

22 x 14cms. £ 3.00

89. MODI, D.R. The Birth and History of Trinity House, Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

Glasgow 1958. 167pp.pl. 22 x 15cm. Cloth d.w. £ 3.00

90. The MONTHLY CHRONICLE of North Country Lore and Legend. Newcastle 1887-90.

4 vols, many ills. 27 x 20cm. Green binders cloth. A little scuffed but sound. £28.00

91. +MOORE, R. : Pitmen, preachers & politics. Tje effects of Methodism in a Durham mining

community. Cambridge 1974. xii + 292pp. 23 x 16cm. Cloth. £ 6.50

92. +MOORE, W. : The Durham Light Infantry . London 1975. 90pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. £ 4.50

93. MOULTON, W. /PIGG, J. : A Correct copy of the Will of the late Mr. Wm. Moulton of

Newcastle upon Tyne, who died in September 1772, and left property to the Poor of

the Town; also remarks upon the nature of the will, and the law of Mortmain, and

The will of the late Mr. John Pigg of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, leaving charitable

bequests to the poor of the town; and also particulars of the charities left by Mr. Wm.
Moulton, of the Castle Garth Newcastle and two cases applicable to the Walker

Estate nr. Newcastle &c. &c. &c. Newcastle 1829. 10 + 15pp. 22 x 13cm. Dusty.

Pamphlet. £ 2.00

94. The Natural History Society of Northumberland, Durham and Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

Conversazione January 19th, 1904. Hancock Museum . 16pp. 24 x 16cm. Plan.

Woodcut. Pamphlet. £ 1.00
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95 NORTH-EAST Coast Exhibition. May-October 1929. Palace of Arts. Ofhoial Illustrated

Catalogue. 68pp. 72pl. 18 x 12cm. Wrappers.
,„R44,m

96. -North Eastern Locomotive Preservation Group : North Eastern Revival. 1976. 44pp.

58 ills. Paperback.

97 North of England Institute of Mining and Mechanical Engineers.: Transactions.
97. North ol Eng ^ y<)1 ^ 1886_7> Nmnerous plates.

Tmorocco. Vol. xxiii, joints weak, backstrip defective. Vol. at ** *
QQ

front joint.
Vol! xxxiU. £4. 00

Vol. xxxvi. £ 4.00

Q8 NORTHUMBERLAND EDUCATION COMMITTEE . :
Northumberland. England'

s

98. NORTHUMBERLA
^ ^ ^ ^ +^ Numerous^ ^

20 x 14cm. Cloth, gilt coat-of-arms.

99. +NUTTGENS, P. : York, The Continuing City. London 1976. 130pp. Plates. 6 maps. ^ ^

100. OLIVER, Stephen. : Rambles in Northumberland and on the Scottish Border;

with brief notices of interesting events in Border History. London 1835 vm + 347pp.

18 x llcm. Backstrip has been torn and expertly repaired. Condition otherwise

^ ^
101 pat.mfb • Odd Corners in the Yorkshire Dales. Rambles, Scrambles Climbs,

Z Sport 4th London 1946.112pp. Ills. 19 x 12cm. Cloth, d.w. Pages browned
£ ^

102. +PARKEB G : The idleness of the Morning. London 1975. 224pp. Frontispiece.
^ ^

22 x 14cm. Cloth.

Novel about the Hartley Pit Disaster of 1862. u ,„ . ,. Q

1 03 PAYBILLS. Weardale Mines and Quarries. An account of work wrought at Heights
103. PAYBILLS.

.
We ^ Coal and Coke company Ltd.

Pay ending May 22nd, 1920. Three large sheets listing names,ages and details of

^ ^

104. Another^heet for the same employer. Work at Hope Level. Pay endingW^jj1920 '

Two large tears. Pencil calculations on the back, and a few cobwebs but quite
^ ^ ^

105 PAY B?L?S. 1. Rookhope and Middlehope Railway. An account of S^dry Work wrought

at the Rookhope and Middlehope Railway belonging to Messrs. The Weardale Steel,

Coal and Coke Company Ltd. Pay ending February 21st 1914. Two similar sheets

,

same date, for 2. Stanhope Burn Iron Works, and 3. Weardale Ironstone Mines

Each item t 6. ou

Lists names and work of employees, deductions and total wages.
orirj c

106 PRAECIPES. : Membranes dealing with the sale
T

conveyance, or resettlement of Lands

m the County, of Durham . 1661-1833. Moved from the Public Record Office, London to

the Gateshead Public Library, in 1912. Gateshead 1914. Typescript. 155pp. + mdex^

28 x 23cm. \ calf. Joints weak.
'

Chronological list of Rolls/Membranes . Date/Family Name/Place .
Index of Family

107. ^.ZT^^intCuthbert : with an account of the state in which ^mainswere found

upon the opening of his tomb in Durham Cathedral m the year MDCCCXXVII.

Durham 1828. iv + 231+15 + viipp. 8 pi. Ills in text. 29 x 23cm. 1/4 cloth

marbled boards. Backstrip frayed. Rear hinge cracked. Contents v. g. with a ^ ^

108 RATHBON
f

E?H
g
p. : Memoir of Kitty Wilkinson of Liverpool 1786-1860 with a short

account of her husband Thomas Wilkinson. Liverpool 1927. xii + 67pp. 4 pi.

19 x 13cm. Boards. Backstrip defective. £ 2 ' 00
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109. Register No. 289, T.U. Rules of the Cleveland Miners and Quarrymen's Association.

Established January 13th, 1872. Revised June 6th, 1913. Guisborough. Printed

at the office of J.T. Stokeld and Son , Fountain Street. 1913. 35pp. 18 x 12cm.

Wrappers. Rusty staples. £ 2. 50

110. RICHARDSON, G. : Some account of the Rise of the Society of Friends in Cornwood,

in Northumberland, especially in connexion with the family of Cuthbert Wigham ,

the first individual who joined it there. London and Carlisle 1848. xi + 60pp.

19 x 12cm. Embossed cloth. £ 4. 50

111. RICHARDSON, H. :The Medieval Fairs and Markets of York . York 1961. 35pp. 4 pi.

22 x 14cm. Wrappers. £ 1. 20

112. RICHARDSON, M. A. : Richardson's descriptive companion through Newcastle-upon-Tyne

and Gateshead, with their environs included within a circuit of 10 miles; designed

as a useful, and entertaining guide, to all subjects of interest and curiosity for which

the locality is celebrated: to which is prefixed an enquiry into the origin of the

primitive Britons, Newcastle upon Tyne 1838. ii+ 360pp. Large folding town plan

and folding map. 17 x 11cm. Embossed cloth. Backstrip faded & a little frayed.

New end-papers. £ 00

113. RIDLEY, Ursula, Viscountess (ed). .-Cecilia. The Life and Letters of Cecilia Ridley

1819-1845. London 1958. 215pp. Ills. 22 x 14cm. v. g. in shabby d.w. £ 2.50

Most of the letters were written from Blagdon in Northumberland.

114. RXDPATH, George. : The Border History of England and Scotland, deduced from the

earliest times to the Union of the two Crowns: comprehending a particular detail

of the transactions of the two nations with one another; accounts of remarkable

antiquities: and a variety of interesting anecdotes of the most considerable

families and distiguished characters in both kingdoms. New ed. Berwick 1848.

vi + 496pp. 29 x 23cm. Marbled ep. s. Newly bound in leather and cloth. £30.00

115. +ROBINSON, J. : Life and Times of Francie Nickel of South Shields. 176pp. 22 x 14cm.

Cloth. £ 3.25

116. ROBSON, J. : The Churches and Churchyards of Teviotdale. Hawick 1893.

133pp. 18 x 12cm. Wrappers. £ 3.00

117. ROUTH, J. : Guide to Wensleydale and its picturesque scenery, and objects of

antiquity. By a native admirer, nd. ed. revised, re-written and enlarged.

Hawes: John Hunter and all Booksellers. 1879. 96pp. 6 wood engr. pi. 18 x 12cm.

Orig. red cloth. £ 6. 50

118. ROWLAND, T. : Discovering Northumberland - Newcastle. Newcastle 1973. 222pp.

Numerous ills. 22 x 14cm. Mint in d/w. £ 3. 50

119. RULES to be observed by the Inspectors Burners, and Workmen employed at the

Weardale Iron and Coal Company's Coke ovens, at Tudhoe Colliery. Tudhoe

Colliery Office. 1875. 6pp. 16 x 10cm. Wrappers. £ 2.00

120. +SEYMOUR, J. : The Companion Guide to the Coast of North-East England. London 1974

272pp. 30 ills. 22 x 14cms. Cloth. £ 3.95

121. SHARP, Cuthbert. : Chronicon Mirabile. Seu excerpta Memorabilia e Registris Paroch-

ialibus Com. Pal. Dunelm. n.d. n.p. 27pp. interleaved with blanks. 1 engraved

plate. Card covers. £ 5. 50

Appears to be the third book of Extracts from parish registers compiled by

Cuthbert Sharp.

122. SMITH, J.W./HQLDEN, T.S. : Where Ships are Born. Sunderland 1346-1946. A History

of Shipbuilding on the River Wear. Sunderland 1946 rp. 1947. 1st. 1946 rp. 1947.

97pp. 59 ills. 22 x 14cm. Boards. £ 2.50
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123 SMITH W H. :
Snn ^s of Moor and Stream. Durham. Willan and Smith Claypath

123. Sm™^
g

H
;orkgf 1901 . 57pp . Numerous ills. 17 x 23cm. Pictorial cloth, soiled

and bubbled. Lacks front free end paper. Shaken.

Poems mainly about Weardale with line ills, by author's daughter Rosa, and a

few photo's of author's friends.

124 SPAIN G. L. : Jottings from a corner of the Moors . Originally written for Our Quart-
124. SP^R

L
;cordn /ewcastle 1910 . 249pp . ills, (after W.J. James). 19 x 13cm.

^
^ ^

Cloth.

Rural and Gardening Notes from Redesdale.

1 9^ SPEARMAN J ) And Another. : An Enquiry into the Ancient and Present State of the
125

*
{

r^VslltiZoiDur^. Wherein are shewn the oppressions which attend the subjects

of this county by the Male-administration of the present Ministers, and Officers of

the said county Palatine: with some reasons humbly offered to the freeholders,

leaseholders and copyholders of the said county to consider of the Ways and Means

to remedy the said abuses, or entirely to take away the said County Jurisdiction

therein. Whereby their fortunes may be rendered more easy and secure. 1729.

128pp 22 x 17cm. \ calf. Marbled boards, e.p. s. and tops of a few pages

browned. A small hole goes through four pages, but generally a very nice copy of^
^

a scarce book. , 1Qr7Q

126 +STRANKS, G.J. : This Sumptuous Church . The Story of Durham Cathedral. London 1973.

xiii + 113pp. Ills. 2 plans. 22 x 14cm. Paperback. - SBP

127. SWAN, E. & M. ; John Cameron Swan. His family and friends, 1827-1916. n.d. 138pp.

Ills. 19 x 12cm. Boards. Lacks backstrip. o.w. v.g.
A1

The Sunderland family. Joseph, inventor of photogravure and the incandescent lamp.

John Cameron of the Weardale Lead Co. and others.

128 STEVENS, B.D. (Ed. ): Register of the Royal Grammar School Newcastle upon Tyne.

1545-1954. Gateshead 1955. xxix + 635pp. Frontis. 22 x 15cm. Cloth. £ 5.UU

129 STORY, E. Story's Cycling Motoring and Touring Map of York and District, with two mile

circles. Scale : half an inch to a mile. 4th ed. n.d. Edwin Story Bookseller and

Stationer, Micklegate Bar, York. Linen backed folding map in 36 sections, each

16 x 8cm. Shiny card covers. Some joints worn. fc

130 . The Sunderland Antiquarian Society. : Antiquities of Sunderland and its vicinity.

Papers ordered to be printed by the Sunderland Antiquarian Society. Vol. m 1902.

Vol. IV 1903. Sunderland 1904-5. 2 vols in 1. 135; 109pp. His. 22 x 14cm. Cloth.

£ 6. 00

131 SYKES J. : Local Records; or, Historical Register of Remarkable Events which have

occurred in Northumberland and Durham, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, and Berwick-

upon-Tweed, from the Earliest Period of Authentic Record to the Present Time;

with Biographical Notices of Deceased Persons of Talent, Eccentricity, and

Longevity. 2nd ed. Newcastle 1866. 2 vols, vi + 416pp, 415pp. Ills. 21 x 15cms.J calf

marbled boards rubbed. Hinges cracked.

Signature of G.M. Trevelyan

1S2 TAYLOR C C • Historical and descriptive notes of the Parish Church of St. Mary,

Heworth. Newcastle upon Tyne 1922. 174pp. 13 ills. 19 x 13cm. Cloth spine dull

i j £ 4. 50
Front hinge si. cracked.

Presentation copy. Author's inscription in Latin to his son.

133 TERRY J . F

N

orthumberland Yesterday and Today. Newcastle 1913. 235pp. 8pl.

X 19 x 13cm. Cloth, spine faded.

134 +THOMPSON, J.W. /BOND, D. : Victorian and Edwardian Northumbria from old

photographs. London 1976. 120pp. 149 ills. 25 x 19cm. Cloth. £ 4.45
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135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149,

2.50

150,

TONSTALL, Cuthbert. : A Sermon of Cuthbert Tonstall, Bishop of Durham, preached on

Palm Sunday, 1539, before King Henry Vffl. Reprinted from the original edition

printed by T. Bertelet, 1539. London 1823. 116pp. 19 x 12cm. Orig. boards,

lacks spine. Loose. Some foxing. £ 3
*
50

TREVELYAN, Sir C. : Wallington . Its History and Treasures. 4th ed. Privately

Printed 1939. 43pp. 6 ills. 22 x 14cms. Cloth. £ 2 «
50

+ TUPLIN, W.A. : North Eastern Steam . London 1970. 215pp. 51 pi. 9 figs. 22 x 15cm.
" £ 2.75

UNIVERSITY OF DURHAM: Gazette. Vol. 1. (new series) no's 1 - xii. 1953-65.

Black cloth. Some edges bumped. A few covers bubbled or rubbed, but generally

£ 3.00
V. £.

+ Various: Friendly societies . Seven pamphlets 1798-1839. London/Dumfries/Nottingham/

Edinburgh/Bedford rp. New York 1972 (British Lab. Struggles: Contemp. Pamphs.)

66 + 14 + 16 + 12 + 32 + 20 + 16pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. £ 4
-
50

+Various: Repeal of the Combination Acts . Five pamphlets and one Broadside 1825.

rp. New York 1972 (Brit. Lab. Strugs. : Contemp. Pamph). 16 + 36 + 82 + 32 + 23pp.

22 x 14cms. Cloth.
£ 5.00

+Various: Labour disputes in the mines . Eight pamphlets 1831-1844. Newcastle/Houghton-

le-Spring/Durham/Bishopwearmouth,1844. rp New York 1972 (Brit. Lab. Strugs.:

Contemp. Pamphs.) 22 x 14cm s. Cloth. £ 7.00

Various: York Minster Historical Tracts, n.d. (1927) 102pp. 21 x 14cm. Cloth,

,
~

,

—— ~ £ 2. 50
paper labels.

VALE, E. : The Face of Britain. North Country. 1st London 1937. viii + 120pp. Col.

frontis. and numerous other plates, e.p. maps. 21 x 14cm. Cloth, e.p.s. foxed.

£

[W, H.B.] : A Refutation of the Objections made in the Committee upon the Reform Bill

'

to' the proposition for enabling Gateshead to send a member to Parliament; with a

statement of the claims of the county of Durham to an increased representation. To

which is added an appendix containing a correct Report of the Debate on that

Occasion, with notes. The preamble of the Act of Edward VI for uniting Gateshead

to Newcastle and the answer ot the people of Gateshead. Newcastle Printed by

T. & j. Hodgson, Union Street. 1831. 52pp. 21 X 14cm. Disbound. £

WARD'S Directory of Newcastle-on-Tyne, and the Adjacent Villages; together with an

almanac, a town and county Guide, and a commercial advertiser, with which is

accompanied an engraved map of the City. 1896. Newcastle 1896. 72 + 538pp.

Adverts. Folding map. 19 x 13cm. Orig. brown embossed cloth. £

WATSON, G. Alston. : Ayton School. The Centenary History. 1841-1941. London 1941.

172pp. Ills. 22xl5cms. Cloth. £ 3 - 00

WATSON, Roger, C. : The Corporation and the Town Moor, to which is added biographical

sketches, litters, &c. respectfully addressed to the freeman of Newcastle-upon-Tyne

Newcastle 1869. 57pp. 21 x 14cm. Pamphlet. £ 3 - 00

An account of the controversy surrounding the proposal to turn the Town Moor into

a park.

WFT.T.nON J. E.G. /WALL. J. : The Story of Durham Cathedral. London n.d. (c 1933)

92pp. 19 plates. 14 x 19cms. Cloth. Spine faded o/w. good. £ 2.00

WELFORD, R. : A Discriptive and Historical Account of the Monuments & Tombstones

in the Church of St. Nicholas, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. London 1880. 160 + xiii pp.

32 pi. 31 x 25cm. Full red morocco ,
gilt title & spine, gilt borders, inside edges

dentelles. Marbled e.p. s. A. e.g. Edge of spine a little rubbed. Corners

slightly chipped. Front hinge cracked, but binding firm and bright. A handsome

, £20.00
volume.

WELFORD R. : History of Newcastle and Gateshead . 14th-17th century. London 1884-87.

3 vols .

'

xii + 455; viii + 547; viii + 464pp. A few ills. 25 x 17cm. Original grey-

green cloth gilt. A little dull.

2.50

7.00

£38.00
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151. WESTCOTT. A. : Life and Letters of Brooke Fosse Westcott P.P. , D.C. L. Sometime

Bishop of Purham. By his son. Abridged edition. London 1905. xix + 542pp.

ills. 21 x 14cm. Cloth. Nick in fore-edge of front board. Hinges cracked. Lib. stamps.

£ 2.50

Contains some letters not in 1st ed.

152. WHITE, E.A./ARMYTAGE, G.L.: The Baptismal, Marriage and Burial Registers of

the Cathedral Church of Christ and Blessed Mary the Virgin at Purham 1609-1896.

London 1897. ix + 211pp. 27 x 19cm. Cloth gilt. £ 9.00

Harleian Society. Registers section. Vol. XXIE

153. WHITEHEAP, T. : Illustrated guide to Nidderdale and a History of its congregational

Churches. Bradford 1932. 298pp. Folding map and numerous ills. 19 x 13cm.

Cloth, d.w. £ 4 - 00

154. + WHITING. C . E . (Ed.): Purham Civic Memorials. Purham/London 1952. Surtees Society

160. xix + 183pp. 22 x 15cms. Cloth. £ 8
- 50

155. WILKINSON, E. : The Town that was Murdered . The Life-Story of Jarrow. London 1939

(Left Book Club.) 287pp. 20 x 14cms. Boards. £ 3.00

156. WILSON, F.R. : An Architectural Survey of the Churches in the Archdeaconry of

Lindisfarne, in the County of Northumberland. Newcastle 1870. vii + 200pp. Many

full-page and folding plates. 25 x 16cm. Orig. cloth. A little spotted. £12.00

158. WOOP, H.M.(ed.): Wills and inventories from the Registry at Durham Part IV.

Purham/London 1929 rp 1968. Surtees society no. 142 . 354pp. 22 x 15cms. Cloth.

£10.00

159. FOSTER, S.B. : The Pedigrees of Crewdson of Crook. Whitwell of Kendall. Pease of

Hutton and Low Cross. London 1890 for private circulation. 23pp. 32 x 25cm.

Red cloth gilt. Interleaved with blanks. Pen & pencil annotations. £

160. HUGILL, R. : Borderland Castles and Peles. A Concise Guide to the Strongholds of the

Anglo-Scottish Border, compiled for the use of Motorists, Cyclists, Walkers and

others interested in these picturesque survivals of Medieval Times. London n.d.

xii + 241pp. 22 pi. 5 plans. Maps one. p. s. 19 x 12cm. £
X

5.00

4.00

NORTHUMBRIAN POETS

161. GIBSON, W.W. : Borderlands. 1st. London 1914. 64pp. 19 x 13cm. Buff Buckram. £ 2.50

162. GIBSON, W.W. : Friends. 1st. London 1916. 38pp. 19 x 13cm. Buckram. £ 3.50

163. GIBSON, Wilfred. : I heard a sailor . London 1925. 1st. paper covered boards, x + 133pp.

20 x 13cm. Faintly sunned. £ 4 « 00

164. GIBSON, W.W. : Whin. 1st. London 1918. 59pp. 18 x 12cm. Green morocco. Solid

amateur binding. Top edge cropped. £ 2. 50

165. GERRARP, R, Ellis. : Ballads of Battle and Poems of Peace. Newcastle 1914. 204pp

Portr. frontisp. 19 x 12cm. Cloth. £ 2.00

Many of the verses are on local subjects.

166. JOHNSON, Lewis. : Recreations in Verse . Tynemouth 1928. Ed. Lim. to 120 copies.

35pp. 19 x 13cm. Paper covered boards. £ 1. 50

Includes poems about Durham and South Shields and others of local interest.

167. LAX, Joshua. : Historical and Descriptive Poems. With numerous explanatory and

other notes. Illustrated with portraits and local views. Durham 1884.

xxxii + 197pp. Vignette titlepage. 12 pi. list of subscribers. 22 x 14cm. Cloth gilt.

A.E.G. £ 4.0U

168. PROUDLOCK, L. : The Borderland Muse. London n.d. (c 1908) 358pp. 19 x 12cm. CI.

£ 1.00

Northumbrian Poet, author's presentation copy.



I

169. +ROLLE (Richard) of HAMPOLE. : The Pricke of Conscience (Stimulus Conscientia) a

Northumbrian Poem. Copied and edited from MSS in the Library of the British Museum,
with an introduction, notes and a Glossarial Index by R. Morris. Berlin, 1863 rp. 1973.

xli + 327pp. 22 x 14cm. Cloth. £ 9.25

COUNT BOUUWLASKI IN Til)'. CATHEDRAL YARD, DURHAM.

From item 90: Monthly Chronicle of North Country Lore and Legend.
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Tho following Item 13 copied from the Kingston
Chronicle Sept 5th 1823 page 3t coluan 3

We regret to learn that MTs Percy of the
Township of Camden, while on her return from
Kingston on the 29th ult, was in consequence
of the horses taking fright, thrown from her
wagon and unfortunately killed 11

Aug 29th 1823
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a report on Colorado's aging popu-

lation and some chronic illness

prrj^ms, recently prepared by
the T>lorado State Department of

Public Health.

1. From 1900 to 1950 the group

65 years and older has multiplied

nearly 8V2 times, while the gen-

eral population has multiplied

only 2% times.

5'
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Celebrates

90th Birthday
TAMWORTH — Mrs. James

York quietly celebrated her 90th

birthday on Wednesday, April

8th, at the home of her daughter,

Mrs. Ross Paul (Margaret) here.

Some years ago Mrs. York had
the misfortune to break her hip

which has caused her to live a

quiet life, outside of which her

general health is exceptionally

good and she has all her faculties

and enjoys having her friends

call and chat with her. Her hus-

band passed away some twenty-
one years ago, they had resided in

Parham prior to his death, but

for a number of years she has

lived with her daughter, Mrs.

Paul, in this village.

Mrs. York has two grand-

daughters, Mrs. J. Boddy (Aleta)

of Lansdowne, and Mrs. H. Rob-
ertson (Vera) of Cornwall, also

one son, Mr. Neily York of Par-

ham, and three grandsons, Mr.

Harold York of Parham, and
William and Carl Paul of Tam-
worth, and three great grandchil-

dren. Ct^v
Mrs. York still does beautiful

crochet work and has made sev-

eral pairs of fancy pillow slips

during the past year.

She received many cards and
gifts from friends, as well as a

number of callers who expressed

their congratulations in person.

BIG BEN'S BOOM
Ben. famed London .bell
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PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE,

CHANCERY LANE,
PUBLIC ARCHIVES

OF CANADA LONDON, W. C. 2.

20 February 1936.

Dear Sir,

In reply to your two letters of February the third

and fourth, please find enclosed a transcript of the claims

of the Percys as well as the information you want regarding

the 60th. Hegiment.

A complete history of this regiment has been written

by Lt-Colonel Lewis Butler and published in two volumes

about 1928.

Yours truly,

H. G. Burleigh Esqre . ,M.D. ,C.M
Bath, Ontario,

Canada.

• »



ADDRESS ALL. COMMUNICATIONS TO
THE PUBLIC ARCHIVES

OTTAWA PUBLIC ARCHIVES OF CANADA

Ottawa, 12th February , 1936

.

Dr. H.C.Burleigh,

BATH , Out

.

Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of the "rd instant, I regret

to say that the Regimental History of the GOth Regiment is

not ;mongst our collection of British Regimental histories

;nd it is therefore impossible for us to gi-tf you the

required information.

A letter addressed to the ffts Off ice , London, England

,

in whose custody are all records and nominal rolls of the

British Army will receive attention and, if available,

the desired data will be sent to you.

Yours sincerely,
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30SEPH PERCY, VERONA *

NINETY-ONE YEARS OLD *

J Mr. Joseph Percy, Verona *

[* celebrated his ^nety- >rst *

* birthday anniversary on Inday
J

J in very good health. Mr. Percy *
'

J who has been a reader of the *

* British Whig as long as he can *

S remember, is still able to read *

* the news in his favorite pubh- *

I d cation. The Whig joins with the *
1 I many friends of the aged gen- *

* tleman in wishing him many v

I * more years of happy life. *

1* * ************

V
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MANY people found out some-
thing that they didn't know be-

fore when Dr. Clarence F. Jones,

of Clark University, Worcester, Massa-
chusetts, recently was quoted in a
newspaper as saying that the familiar

Irish potato isn't Irish at all, but a
native plant of South America that

spread over the world from the high-

lands of Bolivia.

Scientists whose job it is to check the
history of growing things have known
for a long time that the edible root

which they call the "Solanum tubero-

sum"—the so-called Irish potato—was
first discovered and cultivated in South
America, in what is now Bolivia, and
in the adjacent countries of Peru,

Ecuador and Colombia.

How far back the Indians of these

countries grew and ate "Irish" pota-

toes is hard to say, but it is known that

the Spanish explorers brought the po-

tato to Spain from South America soon
after 1580. In those days people were
not quite sure that the potato was
good to eat, but before 1590 the vege-
table was being grown in Italy and in

Austria. Slowly it became known
further North and in the early 1660's

potatoes were a successful field crop in

Ireland, where the soil and the climate

seemed especially suited to them.

2

%

The "Solanum tuberosum" was first

brought to America in 1719 by a com-
pany of Scotch-Irish immigrants who
settled at Londonderry, New Hamp-
shire, and planted a field with some of

the seed potatoes they had brought to

the New World.
From Londonderry the potato grad-

ually found its way to every section

of the North American Continent
where, understandably enough, it was
known as the Irish potato.

Because of the confusing, and en-

tirely wrong, stories attached to the so-

called Irish potato, few people have
understood where it came from and
how it came to be known as a product
of Erin's Isle. One version of the

spread of the white potato which has
been printed and reprinted in many
books is that it was found growing in

North America by English colonists

and carried back to England by Sir

Walter Raleigh who taught his coun-
trymen the pleasures of tobacco.

It is supposed that this erroneous

story got around because Sir Walter
returned home with a potato-like vege-
table grown by the Algonquin Indians

and called the "openawk." The
"openawk," however, is a tuber-bearing

climber of the bean family and is not
really a potato at all.
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IrUBOY ADVOCATE, GILROY, CALIFORNIA, SATURDAY, DECEMBER 23,

MOTHER OF TEN

GOES TO REWARD

"Where the river of life flows soft

and sweet
Through the garden of God ao fair.

He has gathered them all, these

broken links,

We will find them waiting there,"

In the death of Mrs. Margaret
Morton Percy, which occurred at her

home in Rucker, early Sunday morn-

ing, the community has lost one of

its noble mothers. Mrs. Percy was
the proud mother of ten children, all

of whom have grown to maturity,

and six grandchildren. Her illness

dated back for several years, being

a victim of heart trouble. All her

children were with her during her

last illness, ministering to her

wants.
Margaret Morton was born Jan-

uary 3, 1860, at Kingston, Ontario,

Canada. When a child her parents

moved to Artemesia, in what was
then the northern portion of the

Province of Ontario. She was of

Scotch ancestry, her mother coming

from Aberdeen, and her father, who
was a physician, was born in Paisley,

and educated in Edinburgh. She was
married to William J. Percy on July

6, 1878, and arrived in San Jose in

December, 1893, and in January,

1894, they settled at Rucker. They
were the second family to locate

on Rucker avenue, then a grain

field.

Mrs. Percy was devoted to her

large family and was a typical

home body. She was a Presbyterian

;

by birth and lived a true Christian,

life. Six of her sons were in the :

recent war, three of whom went

across the sea, namely, John, James

and Johnson. The aged husband

survives her with the following chil-

dren: John, Johnson and Erroll of

Gilroy Calvin of San Francisco,

James and Harold of Hobart Mills,

Claude of Fresno, Mrs. Eliza Angle

of Porterville, Mrs. Agnes Lott and

Frances Percy of Gilroy.

Elder Reid conducted the services

at Barshinger's chapel on Monday
afternoon and his remarks were

most touching. Mrs. Harry Holmes

and Mrs. Cleon Lord sang hymns.

The pallbearers were: Dr. H. R.

Chesbro, Henry Hecker, W. F.

Blake, Howard Carl, Harry Wilds,

and A. Baldwin. Interment was in

the Masons and Odd Fellows ceme-

tery, and the grave was covered

with beautiful flowers. The family

have the sympathy of the commuu-

FOR SALE—Gentle family cow.
Inquire 216 S. Rosanna street.

LOST—A Holstein calf on Old Gil-

roy road, Dec. 20. Finder please no-

tify Geo. J. Kick, Old Gilroy Market.
Reward.
WANTED—500 at the Methodist

Church Sunday evening, December
24, to enjoy Christmas Cantata. Note
program.

What is more blissful than a big

chair, a good book, and a box of

Schilling's Candies during the Holi-

day season?

Say it with Schilling's Candy Xmas
morning.

The lips you love are the lips that

love Schilling's Candies. Make her
a gift for Xmas.
We make one thing and we make

that well, CANDY. Try Schilling's

Chocolates for Xmas and be con-

vinced.
Choice Potatoes, $1.25 per sack.

Martin Bros.

LOST—A Federal spare tire 33x4.

Call W. B. Holsclaw, phone 21F4.

SATURDAY, DECEMBER 23, 1922.

CARD OF THANKS
Mr. W. J. Percy and family take

this means of thanking the friends

and neighbors for their sympathy
and floral pieces at the funeral of

their loved one.

BORN
DAVIDSON—In Gilroy, December 18,

1922, to the wife of Sidney H.
Davidson, a daughter.

LUCHESSA—In Gilroy, December.
16, 1922, to the wife of A. Lu-
chessa, a daughter.

C. SWAN
Pubic Accountant

Analytical—Construction

—Income Tax Expert

—

P. O. Box 233 Salinas. Calif.

lty.

Christmas Church \ ree

A rich treat was given the Sun-

day School Thursday night at the

Christian Church in Gilroy. The

school was treated to apples, nuts,

candy, bananas and popcorn balls.

Some of the classes received hand-

kerchiefs, tops and balls. Everyone

received something. The house was

well filled with parents and friends.

The program rendered by the little

fQlkf-jyas <?ood and all went home
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FRUIT AREA IN SANTA
o t

CLARA IS 118,000 ACRES
banta Clara county has become the

richest prune-growing center of the
world, this year's prune crop being
one-third of the prune production o-

fy^roSioTo"
ValU6d ^ a^0xi™te-

The history of the prune-growing
industry in Santa 'Clara county is an
interesting narrative. From a few
Petit D'Agen prune trees brought to
this country by Louis Pellier and
Planted in 1855, the prune-growing
busmen of the Santa Clara Valley
has grown into a thriving industry
that utilizes an area of more than

-It J ^C
w
ea of orchar ci land and is

handled by the California Prune and
Apricot Growers' Association' Inc. an
organization of 11,000 members, with
state headquarters in San Jose.

.First organized in 1917, this as-
sociation has grown in size and im-
portance until it now operates
thirty packing houses, countless or-
chards and many dryers, handling 80
per cent of California's prune pro-
duction and 75 per cent of the state's
apricots. The "Sunsweet" brand of
prunes and apricots and other prod-
ucts of the association are marketed
iH all parts of the United States and
in fourteen loreign nations.

Outlook Bright
Never before has the outlook for

the prune market been so bright, de-
clare local growers and packers and
a steady, healthy growth in all
phases of the industry is anticipated
during the next few years. While
the tonnage of prunes produced in
Santa Clara county this year was
not as great as those of some former
seasons, the prunes were of better
size and quality than in the past and
brought excellent prices.
Prunes are one of the best-selling
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and staple agricultural products on
vv<unuis

the market today. Through the in-
tricate workings of the California
Prune and Apricot Growers' Associa-
tion Inc., freshly packed prunes of
the famous "Sunsweet" brand are
sold daily in all parts of the country.
Not only is the prune-growing in-

dustry and other fruit-raising a
great one in itself in the country
surrounding the Garden City, but it
has been the magnet that has at-
tracted to this vicinity scores of
other industries to engage in the
making of canning and packing ma-
chinery, farm implements and har-
vesting equipment. Hundreds of
workers are also attracted to Santa
Clara county during the late summer
and early fall to pick the prunes in
the valley orchards.

Planned by Padres
wth of prune-growing and

i general in this county
ing when it is consid-

purpose of the
establishing the
de Guadalupe,

e, in 1777,
order

of

Mexico for supplies. Every sa]
at the Pueblo was given a pieJ
land to till and from the begin!
the instinct to grow agricull
products has been instilled in I

residents of the fertile Santa (J
valley.

By 1800 ample fruit of vail
kinds was available for the suf
ing of the mission and pueblo,
by 1805 more fruit was being L

duced than could be disposed o|
its natural state and the beginnl
of the fruit-preserving industry if
started. As early as 1792 Vancoj
visited the pueblo and saw a am
did orchard of pear, apple, pe|
apricot, fig and olive trees,
promising and thrifty. Althoughl
years horses and cattle were ra|
in abundance in this region,
1853 fruit-growing took an impor)
place, growing steadily into
present great industry which
placed the valley among the g|
fruit-raising sections of the wof

118,000 Acres Planted
In the Santa Clara Valley til

is a total of 118,000 acres in|
chards of various kinds. The
proximate acreage of each kinc
fruit is as follows:
Apples
Apricots ..."

Cherries
Figs
Olives
Peaches
Plums
Prunes
Pears
Lemons
Limes
Oranges
Pomelos
Grapes ~. jq
Almonds '

2

\
I

sol

I

ant

Total ,„,„118,|
The average annual orchard

duction is: Ti
Apples io 1

Apricots 25,1
Cherries !."lo'|
Grapes ,"....401

Peaches .......25 I
Pears ..18 i
Prunes (dried) !3!!.Z...6o'l
Plums 3*1

Almonds
Walnuts
Berries (chests) .3~.....65,ti

Average Production
A fair average of the yearly s|

production represents: Tol
'Sugar beets (for renneries)....150,ol
Beans (canning) 5I
Peas (canning) ijT

Spinach (canning) ~
x,oi

Tomatoes (canning) 6O O4
Potatoes (fall) i'qJ
Potatoes (early) "

Other vegetables (cabbage,
cauliflower, celery, arti-
chokes, lettuce, squash,
corn, onions, etc.) 2,5fl

I
Annually the Santa Clara Vah«

I
exports to foreign and domest

•v.
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The daughter who is said to have married Murdoff is more probably a

daughter of the Piercy who married a Forshie. As has been said before

there is so much doubt about the correct relationship of the Piercys,

Murdoffs and Forshees.

John, elder son of John Piercy, bom in 1789 before the arrival of the fam-

ily in Canada. He is described as yeoman and stent the greater part

of his life on the soil. In 1823, May 5th he received a grant from

Crown of the east half of the west half of lot three in the second

concession of Ernesttown. There i3 no doubt but that this property is

that on which his father settled in 1795. He sold the property to

Sheldon Hawley Oct. 18, 1827 and removed to lot 10 on the 6th con-

cession of Ernesttown. Hefce he prospered and remained until shortly

before his death. He is said to have retired to Napanee, but it is

believed that he died at his sons in Newburg.

In the Kingston Directory of 1857-8 he is mentioned as a yeoman of

Switzerville. In the Canada Directory, 1857-8 he is also mentioned

as Justice of the Peace.

la.
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